
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, ALLEN D. BROWN,
DENNIS H. DAUGS, GREG HAYES,
and L. DIAN MAXWELL,

Petitioners,

v.

LEGAL FOUNDATION OF WASHINGTON;
KATRIN E. FRANK, in her official capacity as President of the
Legal Foundation of Washington; and GERRY L. ALEXANDER,
BOBBE J. BRIDGE, THOMAS CHAMBERS, FAITH IRELAND,
CHARLES W. JOHNSON, BARBARA A. MADSEN, SUSAN
OWENS, and CHARLES Z. SMITH, in their official capacities as
Justices of the Supreme Court of Washington,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ

Counsel of Record

SUSAN CLEVELAND-KNOWLES

ELLEN FORMAN

Deputy City Attorneys

City Hall, Room 234

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett

Place

San Francisco, California

94102-4603

(415) 554-4620

JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA

GEORGETOWN

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &

POLICY INSTITUTE

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY

LAW CENTER

600 New Jersey Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 662-9850

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
City and County of San Francisco*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. MONEY DAMAGES IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR A TAKING	2
II. PETITIONERS FAIL TO ESTABLISH AN EXCEPTION TO THE RULE THAT EQUITABLE RELIEF IS NOT AVAILABLE FOR A TAKING	4
A. Equitable Relief is Not Available on the Theory that the Government Would Not Have Intended to Maintain the Program If It Knew that a Taking Would Result....	4
B. The Asserted Unavailability of Compensation in State Court Does Not Transform the Type of Relief Available for a Taking in Federal Court.....	8
C. An Injunction is Generally Appropriate Relief for “Arbitrary” Government Action, But a Claim Under the Takings Clause Is Not Available for Arbitrary Action	12
III. BECAUSE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT SUFFERED ECONOMIC HARM THAT CAN BE COMPENSATED WITH MONEY DAMAGES, THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE ...	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 598 P.2d 25 (1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	3, 12, 14
<i>Austin v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 840 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 852 (1988)	8
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	13, 14
<i>Commonwealth Edison Company v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2293 (2002)	6
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	7
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guarantee Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986)	7
<i>Eastern Enterprises, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. South Carolina State Ports Authority</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1864 (2002)	17
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	7, 8
<i>Kitt v. United States</i> , 277 F.3d 1330, <i>mod. on other grounds</i> , 288 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Lake County Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	3
<i>Monongahela Nav. Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893)	2
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	1
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990)	4, 8
<i>Ruckleshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	4, 8
<i>Samaad v. City of Dallas</i> , 940 F.2d 925 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 11
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. County of Santa Barbara</i> , 96 F.3d 401 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1059 (1998)	11
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	2
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 122 S.Ct. 1465 (2002)	1, 3, 4, 16
<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Monroe and Pike County Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	2
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	4, 8
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 963	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Legal Foundation of Washington</i> , 271 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. granted</i> , 122 S.Ct. 2355 (2002)	8, 10, 15
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Texas Equal Access to Justice Foundation</i> , 94 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1121 (1997)	16
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	9, 10, 11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	11

RULES

Washington Rule of Professional Conduct Rule 1.14	15
Washington Supreme Court Admission to Practice Rule 12.1	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution Amendment V	<i>passim</i>
United States Constitution Amendment XI	16, 17
United States Constitution Amendment XIV	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert Brauneis, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 57 (1999)	16
